RESOLUTION NO. 134

AUTHORIZING AN AGREEMENT WITH KETCO, INC. REGARDING THE COUNTY ROUTE 403 (SO. WESTERLO-MEDUSA ROAD) REHABILITATION PROJECT IN THE TOWNS OF RENSSELAERVILLE AND WESTERLO

Introduced: 5/8/06 By Public Works Committee, Messrs. Gordon and Houghtaling:

WHEREAS, The Commissioner of the Department of Public Works has requested authorization to move forward with the reconstruction of County Route 403 (So. Westerlo-Medusa Road) rehabilitation project in the Towns of Rensselaerville and Westerlo in order to keep pace with ever-increasing traffic volume and remedy roadway surface imperfections, and

WHEREAS, The Commissioner indicated that the reconstruction of County Route 403 in the Towns of Rensselaerville and Westerlo includes pavement reconstruction, culvert and driveway replacements, guide rail installation and drainage improvements, and

WHEREAS, The Department of Public Works, through the County Purchasing Agent, issued a request for bids and on March 30, 2006 five bids were received pertaining to the project, and

WHEREAS, The Department of Public Works and the Purchasing Agent reviewed said bids and recommended awarding the contract to KETCO, Inc. as the lowest responsible bidder, now, therefore be it

RESOLVED, By the Albany County Legislature that the County Executive is authorized to enter into an agreement with KETCO, Inc., 50 Colvin Avenue, Suite 103, Albany, New York 12206 in an amount not to exceed \$4,080,593.14 regarding the reconstruction of County Route 403 rehabilitation project in the Towns of Rensselaerville and Westerlo, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the County Attorney is authorized to approve said agreement as to form and content, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the County Legislature is directed to forward certified copies of this resolution to the appropriate County Officials.

Adopted by unanimous vote. 5/8/06